



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 391/2025**
SAP SE

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shakti Priyan Nair,
Mr. Parth Bajaj (VC), Advocates

versus

PARAG TUKARAM KOSURKAR AND ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rahul Vidhani, Mr. Lakshya
Gupta (VC), Advocates for D-1
& 2.

Mr. Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debarshi
Dutta, Mr. Yogesh Singh,
Mr. Arjun Mookerjee, Mr. Nikhil
Gupta, Ms. Nikita Rathi,
Advocates for D-3.

Mr. Shyamal Anand, Mr. Tanuj
Sharma (VC), Advocates for D-5

Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Mr. Saksham
Chaturvedi, Advocates for D-6.

Ms. Ekta Sharma, Ms. Pragya
Jain, Ms. Surabhi Katare,
Advocates for D-8.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
04.07.2025

%

**I.A. No. 15408/2025 on behalf of the plaintiff for discovery
and production of documents.**

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for defendant
nos. 1 and 2 (as the application pertains to defendant nos. 1 and 2
only) who presses for an opportunity to file a response. Let the



reply be filed within four weeks with an advance copy of the same to the opposite side. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed thereafter within two weeks of receiving an advance copy of the reply. For the sake of completion of pleadings, Id. Counsel for the plaintiff is requested to supply a copy of this IA to each of the other defendants, if so requested by them.

2. Put up for completion of pleadings on 22.07.2025, the date already fixed.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 4, 2025/sk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)