



\$~9

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 391/2025

SAP SE

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shakti Priyan Nair (VC),
Advocate
Phone no. : 9711721913,
Email id : legal@rnaip.com

versus

PARAG TUKARAM KOSURKAR AND ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Dhruv Sikka (VC), Advocate
for D-1 & 2

Mr. Arjun Mookerjee, Mr. Nikhil
Gupta (VC), Advocate for D-3.

Mr. Shyamal Anand, Mr. Tanuj
Sharma, Advocates for D-5.
Ph. No. 7428295226

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh and
Ms. Vedanshi Jalan, Advocates
for D-6.

Ms. Pragya Jain, Ms. Surabhi
Katara, Advocates for D-8.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

22.07.2025

**I.A. No. 15408/2025 on behalf of the plaintiff for discovery
and production of documents.**

1. This IA concerns only defendant nos. 1 & 2. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 1 & 2 submits that reply shall be filed within the timeline already indicated on 04.07.2025. Put up again for completion of pleadings.

CS(COMM) 391/2025 & I.A. No. 10673/2025 (under Order



XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 of CPC

2. Defendants all stand served.
3. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 1 & 2 submits that written statement and documents have been filed yesterday. Ld. Counsel further submits that written statement is to be relied upon as reply to IA No. 10673/2025.
4. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 submits that written statement and reply to IA No. 10673/2025 is in the process of being filed, as per rules. There is no appearance on behalf of defendant no. 4.
5. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 5 submits that alongwith the summons only the plaint was supplied. Consequently, ld. counsel requests for supply of documents filed alongwith the plaint as also the copy of IA No. 10673/2025. Let the same be supplied on the email of ld. Counsel for defendant no. 5 i.e. varun.pathak@amsshardul.com. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 5 may also reach out to the plaintiff's counsel in this regard.
6. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 6 submits that written statement and reply to the interim injunction application shall be filed as per rules. Compliance affidavit is stated to have been filed yesterday. Same would be under scrutiny.
7. There is no appearance on behalf of defendant no. 7.
8. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 8 submits that written statement and reply to the interim application shall be filed as per rules.
9. Put up for completion of pleadings on 22.09.2025.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 22, 2025/sk