



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 391/2025**
SAP SEPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Shakti Nair and
Mr. Parth Bajaj, Advocates
Versus

PARAG TUKARAM KOSURKAR AND ORS
.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Dhruv Sikka (VC), Advocate
for D-1 & 2
Mr. Yogesh Singh, Mr. Nikhil
Gupta, Advocates for D-3.
Mr. Thejesh Rajendran (VC),
Mr. Tanuj Sharma, Advocates
for D-5.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Ms. Vedanshi
Jalan, Advocates for D-6.
Ms. Pragya Jain, Ms. Surabhi
Katara, Advocates for D-8

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **22.09.2025**

I.A. No. 20069/2025 on behalf of defendant nos. 1 & 2 under section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 read with section 151 CPC, seeking condonation of delay in filing the compliance affidavit in terms of order dated 28.04.2025.

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Compliance affidavit of defendant nos. 1 & 2 is taken on record. IA stands **disposed off**.

I.A. No. 15408/2025 on behalf of the plaintiff for discovery and production of documents.

2. This IA concerns only defendant nos. 1 & 2. Pleadings are complete. Id. Counsel for the plaintiff prays for an adjournment



to address arguments on the ~~ext~~ date. Put up for arguments on the next date.

CS(COMM) 391/2025 & I.A. No. 10673/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 of CPC).

3. Pleadings qua defendant nos. 1 & 2 are complete.
4. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.3 submits that no written statement is to be filed as no directions have been issued by the Hon'ble Court to defendant no. 3. Defendant no. 4 has been served on 03.06.25. Pleadings on behalf of defendant no. 4 are yet to be filed. There is no appearance on behalf of defendant no. 4 either.
5. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 5 submits that a complete paper book was supplied on 31.07.2025 and consequently, the written statement is in the process of being filed as per rules.
6. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 6 submits that their compliance affidavit is on record and the written statement is in the process of being filed as per rules. Defendant no. 6 was served on 06.06.2025.
7. Defendant no. 7 was served on 06.06.2025. No pleadings have been filed on its behalf nor is there any appearance on its behalf.
8. Written statement on behalf of defendant no. 8 is on record. Replication thereto, if required, be filed as per rules.
9. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 25.09.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 25.09.2025, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),**

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025/sk