



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 391/2025 & I.A. 10673/2025 I.A. 15408/2025**

SAP SE

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Ranjan Narula, Mr. Shakti Nair
and Mr. Parth Bajaj, Advocates**

versus

PARAG TUKARAM KOSURKAR AND ORSDefendants

Through: **Mr. Lakshya Gupta, Advocate for D-1
& 2
Mr. Yogesh Singh, Mr. Nikhil
Gupta, Advocates for D-3.
Mr. Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debrashi Dutta,
Ms. Nikita Rathi, Advs for D-4.
(Through VC)
Mr. Thejesh Rajendran (VC),
Mr. Thejesh Rajendran and Mr. Tanuj
Sharma, Advocates for D-5.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, Mr.
Saurabh Kumar and Mr Saksham
Chaturvedi, Advocates for D-6.
Mr. Neel Mason, Ms. Pragya Jain,
Ms. Surabhi Katore, Advocates for D-
8**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

25.09.2025

1. Defendant nos. 3 to 8 are exempted from further appearance. In case any directions are sought by the plaintiff, fresh notice will be issued to the defendants though the counsel who have entered appearance on behalf of the



said defendants.

2. Written Note not exceeding two (2) pages be filed in I.A. 15408/2025, one (1) week prior to the next date of hearing.
3. List for hearing in I.A. 15408/2025 on 10.12.2025.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/hp