



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 391/2025 & I.A. 10673/2025**

SAP SE

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ranjan Narula, Mr. Shakti Priyan Nair and Mr. Parth Bajaj, Advocates.

versus

PARAG TUKARAM KOSURKAR AND ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Rahul Vidhani and Mr. Dhruv Sikka, Advocates for D-1 and D-2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER
18.05.2026

%

I.A. 13893/2026

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 2A CPC read with Sections 11 and 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 read with Section 151 CPC for disobedience of orders dated 28.04.2025 and 10.12.2025.
2. Issue notice.
3. Counsels, as above, accept notice on behalf of Defendants No. 1 and 2 and Defendant No. 9 and seek two weeks to file replies. Rejoinders, if any, be filed before the next date.
4. Notice be issued to remaining Defendants through all permissible modes, returnable on 29.07.2026.



I.A. 15408/2025 (u/O XI Rule 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

5. Reply is stated to have been filed on behalf of Defendants No. 1 and 2 but is not on record.
6. Learned counsel for Defendants No. 1 and 2 submits that reply is under objections owing to delay in filing the same.
7. On oral request of learned counsel for Defendants No. 1 and 2, which is not opposed by learned counsel for the Plaintiff, reply be placed on record, if clear of all other objections.
8. List on 29.07.2026.

CS(COMM) 391/2025

9. List before the learned Joint Registrar for further proceedings on 02.07.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MAY 18, 2026/RW